

Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013 of 16 December 2013
determining measures on fixing certain aids and refunds related to
the common organisation of the markets in agricultural products

Article 1	Scope
Article 1a	Reference thresholds
Article 2	Public intervention prices
Article 3	Buying-in prices and applicable quantitative limitations
Article 4	Aid for private storage
Article 5	Aid for the supply of school fruit and vegetables and of school milk, accompanying educational measures and related costs
Article 7	Sugar sector production charge
Article 8	Sugar sector production refund
Article 9	Minimum beet price
Article 10	Adjustment of the national sugar quotas
Article 11	Surplus levy in the sugar sector
Article 12	Temporary market management mechanism in the sugar sector
Article 13	Fixing of export refunds
Article 14	Specific measures on export refunds for cereals and rice
Article 15	Committee procedure
Article 16	Correlation table
Article 17	Entry into force and application
	Signature

ANNEX II
CORRELATION TABLE

Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 This Regulation Article 18(1) and (3)...

ANNEX I
INDICATIVE ALLOCATIONS

Member State Indicative allocation for school fruit and vegetables Indicative...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 of 22 October 2007 establishing a common organisation of agricultural markets and on specific provisions for certain agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation) ([OJ L 299, 16.11.2007, p. 1](#)).
- (2) Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/01 and (EC) No 1234/2007 ([OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 671](#)).
- (3) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by the Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers ([OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 asc 4 s. 23](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 22](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 9](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 9](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 93](#)
- Art. 1 heading words inserted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 87\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 87\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1a(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 40\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1a(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 40\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 41\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 41\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42\(a\)\(ii\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42\(a\)\(i\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42\(ab\)\(ii\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 42(a)(b) substituted for reg. 42(a) immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42\(ab\)\(i\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 42(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 16\(5\)\(c\)](#))
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42\(c\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42\(e\) \(as substituted\) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 42(e) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 16\(5\)\(d\)](#))
- Art. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 43\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 43\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 89](#)
- Art. 4(2) amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/831, reg. 43](#) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 90\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 90\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 90\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 90\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 90\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)-(6) omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 90\(d\)](#)
- Art. 7-12 omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 91](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 13(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(c)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(a)(iii)
- Art. 14(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 14(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 14(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(b)(iii)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(3)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 15 substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 44
- Art. 17 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 92

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 92
- Art. 1(c) inserted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 39
- Art. 1(c) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 39 by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(4)
- Art. 1(c)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 1a(1)(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 1a(1)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 1a(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5(2)
- Art. 1a(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 2(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5(3)
- Art. 2(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 3(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88(a)(i)
- Art. 3(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88(a)(ii)
- Art. 3(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88(a)(iii)
- Art. 3(3)(a) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(b) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 3(3)(b) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(b) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 3(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 3(4B) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 4(2)(a) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/831, reg. 43(ab) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16(6)(b)
- Art. 13(2)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 13(2)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 13(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 13(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(iii)
- Art. 13(2)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(iv)
- Art. 13(2)(f) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(v)(aa)
- Art. 13(2)(f) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(v)(bb)
- Art. 13(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(v)(cc)
- Art. 13(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(vi)
- Art. 13(2)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(vii)
- Art. 13(2)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6(2)(b)(viii)